- 1 HR511
- 2 194084-1
- 3 By Representatives Clarke, Drummond, Bracy and Buskey
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 28-MAR-18

1	194084-1:n:03/28/2018:JEC/jec LSA2018-1568
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH OF DAISY LOVE PARKER.
9	
10	WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
11	death of Mrs. Daisy Love Parker of Mobile, Alabama; and
12	WHEREAS, Mrs. Parker was born in Kemper Springs,
13	Mississippi, on February 25, 1927, to Ransom Love and Annie
14	Watson Love; and
15	WHEREAS, she moved to Mobile, Alabama, in 1936 and
16	graduated from Dunbar High School in 1945; in 1949, she
17	graduated from Alabama State University with a Bachelor of
18	Arts degree in Education and in 1952, she received a Master of
19	Arts degree in Early Childhood Education; in 1955, she married
20	Ernest Parker who was a sergeant in the U.S. Air Force; and
21	WHEREAS, Daisy Parker was predeceased by her
22	husband; parents; and sister, Rubye Love Obey; survivors
23	include her son, Dr. Gregory K. Parker, MD; granddaughter,
24	Meighan Corinth Love Parker, JD; and grandson, Ernest Gregory
25	Dennison Parker; and
26	WHEREAS, the passing of Daisy Love Parker leaves a
27	void in the lives of her loving family, many friends, and the

entire community, where she was highly regarded; her presence will be greatly missed, but her memory will be cherished in the hearts of all who knew and loved her; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Daisy Love Parker is recorded with deep sadness, and this resolution is offered in highest tribute to her life, along with heartfelt sympathy to her grieving family.